ENVIRONMENT, TRANSPORT & Agenda Item 5
SUSTAINABILITY URGENCY SUB-
COMMITTEE Brighton & Hove City Council

ACTIVE TRAVEL FUND - OLD SHOREHAM ROAD

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION - OFFICER REPORT

Date of Meeting: 10 August 2021
Report of: Executive Director — Economy, Environment &
Culture
Contact Officer: Name: Mark Prior Tel: 01273 292095
Email: mark.prior@brighton-hove.qov.uk
Ward(s) affected: All

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

By reason of the special circumstances, and in accordance with section 100B(4)(b) of
the 1972 Act, the Chair of the meeting has been consulted and is of the opinion that
this item should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency for the following
reason, it provides additional information to assist Members with their consideration of
the item in question.

Note: The special circumstances for non-compliance with Council Procedure Rule 3,
Access to Information Procedure Rule 5 and Section 100B(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended), (items not considered unless the
agenda is open to inspection at least five days in advance of the meeting)
were that the information was not available at the time of publication.

1. Information
Government

1.1 The following information has been provided as supplementary information to
the report listed at Iltem 5, on the Agenda - Active Travel Fund — Old Shoreham
Road. It is intended to assist the sub-committee with their consideration of the

matter.

1.2 Detailed below is the information on the GovUk web page:

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/capability-fund-local-transport-authority-
allocations/capability-fund-local-transport-authority-allocations
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Coronavirus (COVID-19)Guidance and support

1. Home
2.Transport
3.Driving and road transport
4 .Cycling and walking
5.Capability fund: local transport authority allocations

« Department
for Transport

Combined authorities

Name Final allocation

Cambridgeshire and Further assurances are required before funding is confirmed.
Peterborough CA

Greater Manchester CA £2,876,601

Liverpool City Region CA £1,897,488 (the total amount for Liverpool City Region is subject to

further discussions in respect of Liverpool City Council schemes)

North East JTC £2,157,597
Sheffield City Region CA £1,091,400
Tees Valley CA £1,362,012
West Midlands ITA £1,911,316
West of England CA £659,895

West Yorkshire CA £1,351,341

Local authorities

Name Final allocation

Bedford UA £208,906

Blackburn with Darwen UA £272,528

Blackpool UA £346,958

Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole UA £247,354

Bracknell Forest UA Further assurances are required before funding is
confirmed.


https://www.gov.uk/coronavirus
https://www.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/transport
https://www.gov.uk/transport/driving-and-road-transport
https://www.gov.uk/transport/cycling-and-walking
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/capability-fund-local-transport-authority-allocations
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-transport
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-transport

Name

Brighton and Hove UA

Buckinghamshire

Central Bedfordshire UA

Cheshire East UA

Cheshire West and Chester UA
Cornwall UA

Cumbria

Derby UA

Derbyshire

Devon

Dorset

East Riding of Yorkshire UA
East Sussex

Essex

Gloucestershire

Hampshire

Herefordshire, County of UA
Hertfordshire

Isle of Wight UA

Isles of Scilly UA

Kent

Kingston upon Hull, City of UA

Final allocation

Further assurances are required before funding is
confirmed.

£111,197

Further assurances are required before funding is
confirmed.

£170,615
£203,218
£219,558
£254,165
£270,025
£238,031
£216,251
£118,656
£196,398
£219,774
£352,259

Further assurances are required before funding is
confirmed.

£324,492
£144,636
£313,459
£175,662

Further assurances are required before funding is
confirmed.

£387,540

£411,660



Name
Lancashire
Leicester UA

Leicestershire

Lincolnshire

Luton UA

Medway UA

Milton Keynes UA
Norfolk

North East Lincolnshire UA
North Lincolnshire UA
North Northamptonshire
North Somerset UA
North Yorkshire
Nottingham UA
Nottinghamshire
Oxfordshire

Plymouth UA

Portsmouth UA

Reading UA
Rutland UA

Shropshire UA

Slough UA

Somerset

Final allocation
£395,398
£364,698

Further assurances are required before funding is
confirmed.

£307,513
£231,504
£232,107
£195,897
£319,871
£338,195
£193,537
£155,232
£123,173
£207,683
£400,432
£276,845
£236,733
£297,948

Further assurances are required before funding is
confirmed.

£249,454
£48,700

Further assurances are required before funding is
confirmed.

£240,996

£190,144



Name

Southampton UA
Southend-on-Sea UA
Staffordshire
Stoke-on-Trent UA
Suffolk

Surrey

Swindon UA

Telford and Wrekin UA

Thurrock UA

Torbay UA

Warrington UA
Warwickshire

West Berkshire UA
West Northamptonshire

West Sussex

Wiltshire UA

Windsor and Maidenhead UA

Wokingham UA

Worcestershire

York UA

Final allocation
£329,024
£255,010
£252,386
£273,138
£248,863
£279,756
£236,212
£181,697

Further assurances are required before funding is
confirmed.

Further assurances are required before funding is
confirmed.

£227,763
£213,276
£88,127

£155,232

Further assurances are required before funding is
confirmed.

£147,692

Further assurances are required before funding is
confirmed.

£94,481

Further assurances are required before funding is
confirmed.

£180,054



1.3 The following verbal and email communication from the Department for
Transport illustrates Ministers concerns relating to the potential removal of Old
Shoreham Road Cycle Lanes.

From: Kaylisha Archer <Kaylisha.Archer@dft.gov.uk>

Sent: 30 July 2021 15:02

To: Alex Voce <Alex.Voce@brighton-hove.gov.uk>

Cc: Rupert Furness <Rupert.Furness@dft.gov.uk>; Richard Mace
<Richard.Mace@dft.gov.uk>

Subject: RE: Capability Fund allocation Brighton & Hove

This email originates from outside of Brighton & Hove City Council. Please think
carefully before opening attachments or clicking on links.

Hi Alex,
Thanks very much for getting in touch. Just tried calling you.

Not to worry you haven’t missed anything, and just as a heads up: we expect to write
to your authority further on this next week to set out next steps on the additional
assurances we will require before funding can be confirmed. For further context,
there are concerns around an ATF scheme we understand has been removed in the
Brighton area.

Hope this helps and do let me know if you have any questions.

Many thanks
Kaylisha

Kaylisha Archer | Head of Behaviour Change Projects, Active Travel, Department for Transport
3rd Floor | 07816 088922 | 07816088922
Post to: Great Minster Hse, 33 Horseferry Rd, London, SW1P 4DR

From: Alex Voce <Alex.Voce@brighton-hove.gov.uk>
Sent: 30 July 2021 14:26

To: Kaylisha Archer <Kaylisha.Archer@dft.gov.uk>
Subject: Capability Fund allocation Brighton & Hove

Hi Kaylisha,
Great to see the announcement today. | noticed in the Capability Fund allocations document
that we are one of the LAs you are waiting for further assurances on before confirming our

allocation for this grant.

Just wanted to check whether you have requested additional information from us already or
are about to ? It hasn’t come to me but could be another colleague is handling.

Best wishes,

Alex
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Alex Voce

Senior Project Manager

Transport Projects & Engineering

Brighton & Hove City Council

Telephone 01273 295795 | Mobile 07751215884

Our customer promise to you
We will make it clear how you can contact or access our services | We will understand and
get things done | We will be clear and treat you with respect

1.4 Also below is a tweet from Andrew Gilligan, the Prime Minister’s advisor,
regarding Brighton & Hove’s intentions to remove OSR Cycle Lanes.

<« Tweet

«.  Andrew Gilligan
v @mragilligan

We have halted funding, pending discussions, to
councils which have prematurely removed schemes.
These include Brighton, Liverpool, West Sussex. London
councils have had similar letters from TfL.

.'O*O'. Capability fund: local transport authority allocations
w Funding amounts to local transport authorities outside
London from the capability fund. Funds support staffing and...

GOV.UK & gov.uk

2:03 PM - Jul 30, 2021 - Twitter Web App

166 Fetweets 186 Quote Tweets 678 Likes
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